
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



\ 
INTERACTIONS OF EFFLUENTS WITH 

A RIVER SYSTEM 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the 

requirement for the degree 

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY 

(Biotechnology) 

At Massey University 

Palmerston North 

New Zealand 

GLENDA WYNNE HOOPER 

1979 

z_ 



i . 

ABSTRACT 

The lower Oroua River, Manawatu, was studied during the 1977-1978 

summer and 1978 autumn to determine what effect two waste discharges had 

on the quality of the river. 

' 
The two discharges were both organic in nature, one being effluent 

from Thomas Borthwick & Sons (Feilding) meatworks and the other was the 

effluent from the Feilding Borough Council sewage treatment plant . Both 

wastes had been biologically treated, Borthwick's wastes by ponding and the 

Feilding domestic sewage by trickling filtration. 

Chemical , microbiological and biological parameters were considered 

with respect to the effect that the effluents had on the river. The 

chemical parameters studied were dissolved oxygen , pH, BOD, COD, suspended 

solids, total kjeldahl nitrogen, nitrate, total phosphorus and orthophosphate . 

Broad microbiological groups of proteolytic , lipolytic and saccharol ytic 

bacteria were used to quantify the microbiological effects while a brief 

study was a l so made on the presumptive and faecal coliforrns. The macro-

invertebrates and benthic algae were the biological factors studied . 

The results showed the Borthwick's effluent to be of very high quality 

and having minimal effect on the Oroua River. In comparison , the Feilding 

domestic sewage was of poor quality and it appeared that the trickling filter 

was seriously overloaded. Consequently this discharge had a pronounced 

effect on the Oroua River. Most of the chemical parameters were affected 

by this discharge as were the microbiological densities. The growth of 

algae did not appear to be influenced by any nutrient input by the discharges. 



During daylight hours the high amount of algal photosynthesis more than 

compensated for the oxygen demand from degradation of organic matter 

ii. 

below the Feilding domestic sewage and supersaturated dissolved oxygen levels 

were recorded. However, at night the combination of this oxygen demand and 

that of algal respiration resulted in severe oxygen deficits. 

The structure of the macroinvertebrate communities in the Oroua River 

upstream of the 2 discharges had changed imperceptibly since 1956 (Pol. Adv. 

Council, 1957). The macroinvertebrate community structure below the Borthwick's 

meatworks discharge indicated that the river quality had improved substantially 

since 1956 while the community below the sewage discharge showed that the 

river recovered in a shorter flow distance. The chemical results were found 

to corroborate the macroinvertebrate results. 



iii. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I wish to thank the staff members employed by the Biotechnology, 

Computer Science, Zoology and Soil Science departments, Massey University, 

the Manawatu Catchment Board and Regional Water Board, T. Borthwick's and 

Sons, Feilding and the Feilding Borough Council, who helped me at various 

stages throughout my masterate. 

In particular I wish to thank Dr G. Manderson for his excellent 

supervision of my work, J. Ryan for his invaluable help in computing 

aspects and M. Earwicker for her superb typing of this thesis. 

I would also like to thank T. Borthwick's and Sons and the manager 

of the Kawa Woolscour for allowing access through their properties to 

various river sites. 

Lastly I wish to thank the National Water and Soil Conservation 

Organisation, Water Resources Council of New Zealand for funding and the 

Hawkes Bay Catchment Board and Regional Water Board for use of their 

equipment in the final presentation of this thesis. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Abstract 

Acknowledgements 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Rationale 
1.2 Objectives of the Study 

2 . REVIEW OF THE RELEVANT LITERATURE 

3. 

2.1 Background Wat€r Quality 
2.2 Effluent Characterisation 

2 .2.1 Sewage Composition 
2.2.2 Meatworks effluent 
2 . 2 . 3 Effect of biological treatment on organic 

effluents 

2 . 3 Interactions of Organic Wastes in a River 

2 . 3.l Organic self purification 
2.3.2 Modelling of dissolved oxygen levels 
2.3.3 Microbiological self purification 

2 . 4 Algae in Rivers 

2.4.l 
2.4.2 

Nutrients and algae 
Determining the effect of algae on rivers 

2 . 5 Benthic Macroinvertebrates in Rivers 

THE 

3.1 
3.2 

3 . 3 
3.4 

2.5.1 New Zealand benthic macroinvertebrates 
2 . 5.2 Species diversity 

STUDY AREA 

General Geography 
Waste Sources 

3.2.l Borthwick's meatworks effluent 
3.2.2 Domestic sewage 

Site Descriptions 
Previous Work on the Oroua River 

4. METHODS AND MATERIALS 

4.1 General Procedures 
4.2 Chemical and Physicochemical Methods 

4.2.l 
4.2.2 
4.2.3 
4.2 . 4 
4.2.5 
4.2.6 
4.2.7 
4.2.8 
4.2.9 

Temperature and dissolved oxygen 
Biochemical oxygen demand 
Chemical oxygen demand 
Suspended solids 
pH 
Phosphates 
Total phosphorus 
Nitrates 
Kjeldahl nitrogen 

Page Number 

i 

iii 

1 

1 
2 

5 

5 
10 

10 
. 14 
' 

16 

18 

19 
24 
26 

33 

33 
35 

40 

40 
41 

47 

47 
50 

50 
50 

52 
54 

58 

58 
60 

60 
60 
60 
62 
62 
62 
63 
63 
63 



4.2.10 
4.2.11 
4.2.12 

Proteins 
Carbohydrates 
Sulphides 

4.3 Microbiological Methods 

4.3.l 
4.3.2 
4.3.3 
4.3.4 
4.3.5 

Sample preparation 
Proteolytic bacterial counts 
Saccharolytic bacterial counts 
Lipolytic bacterial counts 
Presumptive and faecal coliforrns 

4.4 Biological Methods 

4.4.1 Biotic sqmpling 

4.5 Data Analysis 

4.5.1 

4.5.2 
4.5.3 

5. RESULTS 

Analysis of the weekly physiocochemical, 
chemical and microbiological results 
Analysis of the diurnal curve 
Analysis of the biological data 

5.1 General Description 
5.2 Site Quality Descriptions 

5.2.1 
5.2.2 
5.2.3 
5.2.4 

Background water quality 
The effect of Borthwick's effluent 
The effect of the Feilding domestic sewage 
Correlation of parameters in the Oroua River 

5.3 Temperature Levels in the Oroua River 
5.4 Effluent Characterisation 

5.4.1 
. 5 .4. 2 
5.4.3 
5.4.4 
5.4.5 
5.4.6 
5.4.7 
5.4.8 
5.4.9 
5.4.10 
5.4.11 
5.4.12 
5.4.13 
5.4.14 

Temperature 
Dissolved oxygen 
pH 
Suspended solids 
Oxygen demand 
Carbohydrates 
Protein and kjeldahl nitrogen 
Fats 
Nitrates 
Orthophosphate and total phosphorus 
Sulphides 
Anunonia 
Microbiological results 
Summary of the effluent results 

5.4.14.1 Borthwick's effluent 
5.4.14.2 Feilding domestic sewage 

5.5 Interactions of Components in the Oroua River 

5.5.1 
5.5.2 
5.5.3 
5.5.4 

Suspended solids in the Oroua River 
Organic self purification 
Nutrients in the Oroua River 
Microbiological self purification 

5.6 Algae in the Oroua River 

5.6.1 
5.6.2 

Factors influencing algal growth 
Algal productivity 

64 
64 
65 

66 

66 
66 
66 
67 
67 

68 

68 

69 

69 
71 
74 

76 

76 
79 

79 
83 
83 
87 

90 
92 

96 
96 
96 
97 
97 
98 
98 
99 

100 
100 
101 
101 
101 
102 

102 
103 

105 

105 
106 
109 
110 

113 

113 
114 



5.7 Biological Results 

5.7.1 Qualitative description of the biota 
5.7.2 Benthic macroinverte brate diversity 

6. DISCUSSION 

6.1 Background Water Quality 
6.2 Borthwick's Meatwork's Effluent 
6. 3 Feilding Domestic Sewage· 
6.4 Interactions in the Oroua River 

6.4.1 Organic self purification 
6.4.2 Nutrients in the Oroua River 
6.4.3 Microbiological self purification 

6.5 Algae in the Oroua River 
6 . 6 Macroinvertebrates in the Oroua River 

7. CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

121 

121 
1 23 

127 

127 
129 
132 
135 

135 
136 
137 

140 
142 

145 



Figure Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Ba. 

Bb. 

9a. 

9b. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

LIST OF FIGURES 

The Trent Biotic Index 

The Study Area 

Site B -
1 

above Borthwick's discharge 

Site F2 - immediately below sewage discharge 

Site F4 - Oroua River at Awahuri 

Site F5 - Oroua River at Ko pane 

Typical s.tream temperature profile 

Changes in stream quality at Borthwicks sites 

Changes in stream quality at Borthwicks sites 

Changes in stream quality at Feilding sites 

Changes in stream quality at Feildirig sites 

Correlations between stream pH and dissolved 
oxygen concentrations 

Correlations between the C.O.D. and other organic 
parameters at site F

2 
Temperature profile in the Oroua River 

Changes in Borthwick's effluent quality during 
the study period 

Changes in the Feilding domestic sewage quality 
during the study period 

Correlations between the temperature and dissolved 
oxygen concentrations in the Borthwick's effluent 
and the Feilding domestic sewage 

Negative correlation between temperature and pH 
in the Feilding domestic sewage 

Correlations between the suspended solids 
concentration and other organic parameters in the 
Borthwick's effluent and the Feilding domestic 
sewage 

Correlation between B.O.D. and C.O.D. in the 
Borthwick's effluent 

Correlation between carbohydrate concentration and 
the C.O.D. in the Feilding domestic sewage 

Correlations between protein concentration and the 
C.O.D. and kjeldahl nitrogen concentrations in the 
Feilding domestic sewage 

Correlation between temperature and nitrate 
concentration in the Borthwick's effluent 

Correlations between orthophosphate concentration 
and the suspended solids and carbohydrate concent
ration in the Feilding domestic sewage 

After 
Page Number 

45 

47 

52 

52 

52 

52 

71 

83 

83 

84 

84 

88 

88 

90 

92 

92 

96 

96 

.97 

97 

98 

99 

100 

100 



23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

35. 

36. 

37. 

Trickling filter effect on log-normal plots 

B.O.D. log-normal plots for the Oroua River 
below the Feilding domestic sewage discharge 

Correlation between nitrate concentration and 
flow at site B

1 
A summary of the microbiological results 

Comparison of algal density and the flow, 
nutrient concentration and temperature at site B

1 
Comparison of algal density and the flow, 
nutrient concentration and temperature at site F

4 
Determination of productivity at site B3 by 
graphical integration 

Determination of productivity at site F2 by 
graphical integration 

Determination of productivity at site F4 by 
graphical integration 

Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte
brates at site B

1 
Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte
brates at site B

3 
Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte
brates at site F

1 
Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte
brates at site F

2 
Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte
brates at site F

4 
Changes in diversity indices along the Oroua River 

106 

107 

109 

112 

113 

113 

116 

117 

117 

123 

123 

123 

123 

123 

124 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table Number 

1. The physicochemical status of some N.Z . rivers 

2 . Typical analysis of sewage 

3 . Analyses of local wastes 

4. Distribution of the organic load in sewage 

5. Meat waste characteristics 

6 . Characteristics of biologically treated wastes 

7. Values that have been obtained for the 
deoxygenation and reaeration coefficients 

8. Data from· diurnal curves 

9. Weather conditions for the Manawatu 

10. Site location 

11. Site description 

12. Dissolved oxygen concentrations, presumptive 
coliform densities and faecal coliform densities 
in the Oroua River, 1957 

13. 

14. 

15 . 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

Densities of macroinvertebrates in the Oroua 
River, March 1957 

The Oroua River at Rangiotu, 1977 

Average monthly weather during the sampling period 

A summary of the physicochemical and chemical 
content of samples collected from sites upstream 
of the Feilding domestic sewage discharge in the 
Oroua River (November 1977 - April 1978) 

The mean microbiological content of the Oroua 
River (November 1977 - April 1978) 

A summary of the physicochemical and chemical 
content of samples collected from sites in the 
Feilding domestic sewage sequence in the Oroua 
River (November 1977 - April 1978) 

Average load of parameters carried by the flow at 
the Feilding sites, expressed in g/s 

Significant correlations between parameter 
concentrations in the Oroua River (November 1977 -
April 1978) 

Average monthly temperatures based on sites B4 and 

Fl 

Summary of the effluent results 

Significant correlations between the parameters 
monitored in the two effluents 

First order deoxygenation coefficients for B.O.D., 
C . O.D. and total kjeldahl nitrogen in the Oroua 
River below the Feilding domestic sewage d i scharge 

Page Number 

6 

11 

12 

13 

16 

17 

26 

38 

48 

52 

53 

55 

56 

57 

76 

80 

81 

85 

86 

89 

90 

94 

95 

108 



25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 

Bacterial death rate constants measured in 
the Oroua River downstream of the Feilding 
domestic sewage discharge 

Mean bacterial death rate coefficient in the 
Oroua River below the Feilding domestic sewage 
discharge 

Productivity determination at site B
3 

by the 

finite difference method (21-22 March 1978) 

Productivity determination at site F
2 

by the 

finite difference method (21-22 March 1978) 

Producti~ity determination at site F
4 

by the 

finite difference method (21-22 March 1978) 

Gross productivity and respiration at sites in 
the Oroua River (21-22 March 1978) 

Average productivity and respiration results at 
sites in the Oroua River (21-22 March 1978) 

A checklist of macroinvertebrates observe'd in 
the Oroua River (November 1977 - March 1978) 

Log series diversity indices for macroinverte
brates of the Oroua River 

Comparison of diversity indices for macro
invertebrates of the Oroua River 

111 

111 

116 

117 

118 

119 

119 

122 

123 

125 



A.l 

A.2 

A.3.1 

A.3.2 

A.3.3 

A.3.4 

A.3.5 

A.4 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

Nomograph for determining logarithmic series diversity indices. 

Flow data, influent loading data and weather conditions. 

Physicochemical, Chemical and Microbiological results. 

Calculations for ammoniacal-nitrogen and fat concentrations. 

Productivity determinations. 

Mass balances of COD about the Feilding domestic sewage discharge. 

t Tests showing 'significant differences in concentration of 
parameters between sites inunediately upstream and downstream of 
both the Borthwickts effluent discharge and the Feilding 
domestic sewage discharge. 

Biological results. 



B.O.D. 

BI 

b (subscripted) 

c 

c 
c 

co 
C.O.D. 

D.O. 

H 

IDI 

K 

K' 

LDI 

P' 

R 

R' 

R 

s 
SCI 

s 
e 

s 
m 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

3 
Biochemical oxygen demand (g/m ) 

Biotic index (Trent) 

Benthal conditions 
3 

Dissolved oxygen concentration (g/m ) 
3 

Critical dissolved oxygen concentration (g/m ) 

Saturation dissolved oxygen concentration (g/m
3

) 

Chemical oxygen demand (g/m
3

) 

Dissolved oxygen (g/m
3

) 

Stream depth (m) 

Diversity index based on information theory 

Reaeration constant (g/m
3
/unit ti~e) 

Average reaeration constant (g/m
2
/unit time) 

-1 
Deoxygenation coefficient {time ) 

-1 
Deoxygenation coefficient in benthal sediments (time ) 

-1 
Bacterial death rate coefficient (time ) 

Decline rate constant for C.O.D. 
-1 

(time ) 
-1 

Decline rate constant for kjeldahl nitrogen (time ) 

B.O.D. concentration (g/m
3

) 

Diversity index based on logarithmic series 

Initial B.O.D. concentration (g/m3 ) 

Bacterial density (no/100 ml) 

Number of macroinvertebrates 

Number of macroinvertebrates in ith specie 

Initial bacterial density (no/100 ml) 

Productivity (or photosynthesi~ (g/m
3
/unit time) 

Average productivity (or photosynthesis) (g/m
3
/unit time) 

Period of day 

Peak productivity rate (g/m
2
/unit time) 

Rate of change in D.O. at , dusk (g/m
3
/unit time) 

Rate of change in D.O. at dawn (g/m
3
/unit time) 

Respiration (g/m
3
/unit time) 

Average respiration (g/m
2
/unit time) 

Redundancy (biotic results) 

Number of macroinvertebrate species 

Sequential comparison index 

Percent D.O. saturation at dusk 

Percent D.O. saturation at dawn 



t 

T 

T 

v 
w/v 

y 

Y' 

time (hours or days) 

Temperature 
0 c 

Average annual temperature 
0 c 

Time for start of photosynthesis 

Critical time in D.O. sag curve 

Velocity m/s 

Weight/volume 

Daily oxygen demand at a point in a river 

Average daily oxygen demand at a point in 

3 
(g/m /day) 

a river (g/m
2
/day) 




