Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

## INTERACTIONS OF EFFLUENTS WITH

Z

A RIVER SYSTEM

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree

MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY

(Biotechnology)

At Massey University

Palmerston North

New Zealand

GLENDA WYNNE HOOPER

1979

81010.08

#### ABSTRACT

The lower Oroua River, Manawatu, was studied during the 1977-1978 summer and 1978 autumn to determine what effect two waste discharges had on the quality of the river.

The two discharges were both organic in nature, one being effluent from Thomas Borthwick & Sons (Feilding) meatworks and the other was the effluent from the Feilding Borough Council sewage treatment plant. Both wastes had been biologically treated, Borthwick's wastes by ponding and the Feilding domestic sewage by trickling filtration.

Chemical, microbiological and biological parameters were considered with respect to the effect that the effluents had on the river. The chemical parameters studied were dissolved oxygen, pH, BOD, COD, suspended solids, total kjeldahl nitrogen, nitrate, total phosphorus and orthophosphate. Broad microbiological groups of proteolytic, lipolytic and saccharolytic bacteria were used to quantify the microbiological effects while a brief study was also made on the presumptive and faecal coliforms. The macroinvertebrates and benthic algae were the biological factors studied.

The results showed the Borthwick's effluent to be of very high quality and having minimal effect on the Oroua River. In comparison, the Feilding domestic sewage was of poor quality and it appeared that the trickling filter was seriously overloaded. Consequently this discharge had a pronounced effect on the Oroua River. Most of the chemical parameters were affected by this discharge as were the microbiological densities. The growth of algae did not appear to be influenced by any nutrient input by the discharges.

i.

During daylight hours the high amount of algal photosynthesis more than compensated for the oxygen demand from degradation of organic matter below the Feilding domestic sewage and supersaturated dissolved oxygen levels were recorded. However, at night the combination of this oxygen demand and that of algal respiration resulted in severe oxygen deficits.

The structure of the macroinvertebrate communities in the Oroua River upstream of the 2 discharges had changed imperceptibly since 1956 (Pol. Adv. Council, 1957). The macroinvertebrate community structure below the Borthwick's meatworks discharge indicated that the river quality had improved substantially since 1956 while the community below the sewage discharge showed that the river recovered in a shorter flow distance. The chemical results were found to corroborate the macroinvertebrate results.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank the staff members employed by the Biotechnology, Computer Science, Zoology and Soil Science departments, Massey University, the Manawatu Catchment Board and Regional Water Board, T. Borthwick's and Sons, Feilding and the Feilding Borough Council, who helped me at various stages throughout my masterate.

In particular I wish to thank Dr G. Manderson for his excellent supervision of my work, J. Ryan for his invaluable help in computing aspects and M. Earwicker for her superb typing of this thesis.

I would also like to thank T. Borthwick's and Sons and the manager of the Kawa Woolscour for allowing access through their properties to various river sites.

Lastly I wish to thank the National Water and Soil Conservation Organisation, Water Resources Council of New Zealand for funding and the Hawkes Bay Catchment Board and Regional Water Board for use of their equipment in the final presentation of this thesis.

iii.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page Number

Abs	tract		3	i
Acknowledgements iii			iii	
1.	INTRODUCTION			l
	1.1 1.2	Rationale Objectives of the Study		1 2
2.	REVI	EW OF THE RELEVANT LITERATURE		5
	2.1 2.2	Background Water Quality Effluent Characterisation		5 10
		<ul> <li>2.2.1 Sewage Composition</li> <li>2.2.2 Meatworks effluent</li> <li>2.2.3 Effect of biological treatment on organic effluents</li> </ul>		10 \14 16
	2.3	Interactions of Organic Wastes in a River		18
		<ul><li>2.3.1 Organic self purification</li><li>2.3.2 Modelling of dissolved oxygen levels</li><li>2.3.3 Microbiological self purification</li></ul>		19 24 26
	2.4	Algae in Rivers		33
		2.4.1 Nutrients and algae 2.4.2 Determining the effect of algae on rivers		33 35
	2.5	Benthic Macroinvertebrates in Rivers	*	40
		2.5.1 New Zealand benthic macroinvertebrates 2.5.2 Species diversity		40 41
3.	THE :	STUDY AREA		47
	3.1 3.2	General Geography Waste Sources		47 50
		<pre>3.2.1 Borthwick's meatworks effluent 3.2.2 Domestic sewage</pre>		50 50
	3.3 3.4	Site Descriptions Previous Work on the Oroua River		52 54
4.	METH	ODS AND MATERIALS		58
	4.1 4.2	General Procedures Chemical and Physicochemical Methods		58 60
		<ul> <li>4.2.1 Temperature and dissolved oxygen</li> <li>4.2.2 Biochemical oxygen demand</li> <li>4.2.3 Chemical oxygen demand</li> <li>4.2.4 Suspended solids</li> <li>4.2.5 pH</li> <li>4.2.6 Phosphates</li> <li>4.2.7 Total phosphorus</li> <li>4.2.8 Nitrates</li> </ul>		60 60 62 62 62 63 63
		4.2.9 Kjeldahl nitrogen		63

		4.2.10 4.2.11 4.2.12	Proteins Carbohydrates Sulphides	64 64 65
20	4.3	Microbi	ological Methods	66
		4.3.1 4.3.2 4.3.3 4.3.4 4.3.5	Sample preparation Proteolytic bacterial counts Saccharolytic bacterial counts Lipolytic bacterial counts Presumptive and faecal coliforms	66 66 67 67
	4.4	Biologi	cal Methods	68
		4.4.1	Biotic sampling	68
	4.5	Data An	alysis	69
		4.5.1 4.5.2 4.5.3	Analysis of the weekly physiocochemical, chemical and microbiological results Analysis of the diurnal curve Analysis of the biological data	69 71 74
5.	RESU	LTS		76
	5.1 5.2	General Site Qu	Description ality Descriptions	76 79
		5.2.1 5.2.2 5.2.3 5.2.4	Background water quality The effect of Borthwick's effluent The effect of the Feilding domestic sewage Correlation of parameters in the Oroua River	79 83 83 87
	5.3 5.4	Tempera Effluen	ture Levels in the Oroua River t Characterisation	90 92
	ł	5.4.1 5.4.2 5.4.3 5.4.4 5.4.5 5.4.6 5.4.7 5.4.8 5.4.9 5.4.10 5.4.10 5.4.12 5.4.13 5.4.14	Temperature Dissolved oxygen pH Suspended solids Oxygen demand Carbohydrates Protein and kjeldahl nitrogen Fats Nitrates Orthophosphate and total phosphorus Sulphides Ammonia Microbiological results Summary of the effluent results	96 96 97 97 98 98 99 100 100 101 101 101 102
đ			5.4.14.1 Borthwick's effluent 5.4.14.2 Feilding domestic sewage	102
	5.5	Interac	tions of Components in the Oroua River	105
		5.5.1 5.5.2 5.5.3 5.5.4	Suspended solids in the Oroua River Organic self purification Nutrients in the Oroua River Microbiological self purification	105 106 109 110
	5.6	Algae i	n the Oroua River	113
		5.6.1 5.6.2	Factors influencing algal growth Algal productivity	113 114

	5.7	Biological Results	121
		5.7.1 Qualitative description of the biota 5.7.2 Benthic macroinvertebrate diversity	121 123
6.	DISCUSSION		127
	6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4	Background Water Quality Borthwick's Meatwork's Effluent Feilding Domestic Sewage Interactions in the Oroua River	127 129 132 135
		<ul><li>6.4.1 Organic self purification</li><li>6.4.2 Nutrients in the Oroua River</li><li>6.4.3 Microbiological self purification</li></ul>	135 136 137
	6.5 6.6	Algae in the Oroua River Macroinvertebrates in the Oroua River	140 142
7.	CONC	LUSIONS	145

×

APPEND	ICES
--------	------

REFERENCES

# LIST OF FIGURES

### Figure Number

### After Page Number

	•	
1.	The Trent Biotic Index	45
2.	The Study Area	47
з.	Site B <sub>1</sub> - above Borthwick's discharge	52
4.	Site F <sub>2</sub> - immediately below sewage discharge	52
5.	Site F <sub>4</sub> - Oroua River at Awahuri	52
6.	Site F <sub>5</sub> - Oroua River at Kopane	52
7.	Typical stream temperature profile	71
8a.	Changes in stream quality at Borthwicks sites	83
8b.	Changes in stream quality at Borthwicks sites	83
9a.	Changes in stream quality at Feilding sites	84
9b.	Changes in stream quality at Feilding sites	84
10.	Correlations between stream pH and dissolved oxygen concentrations	88
11.	Correlations between the C.O.D. and other organic parameters at site $F_2$	88
12.	Temperature profile in the Oroua River	90
13.	Changes in Borthwick's effluent quality during the study period	92
14.	Changes in the Feilding domestic sewage quality during the study period	92
15.	Correlations between the temperature and dissolved oxygen concentrations in the Borthwick's effluent and the Feilding domestic sewage	96
16.	Negative correlation between temperature and pH in the Feilding domestic sewage	96
17.	Correlations between the suspended solids concentration and other organic parameters in the Borthwick's effluent and the Feilding domestic sewage	.97
18.	Correlation between B.O.D. and C.O.D. in the Borthwick's effluent	97
19.	Correlation between carbohydrate concentration and the C.O.D. in the Feilding domestic sewage	98
20.	Correlations between protein concentration and the C.O.D. and kjeldahl nitrogen concentrations in the Feilding domestic sewage	99
21.	Correlation between temperature and nitrate concentration in the Borthwick's effluent	100
22.	Correlations between orthophosphate concentration and the suspended solids and carbohydrate concent- ration in the Feilding domestic sewage	100

	8	
23.	Trickling filter effect on log-normal plots	106
24.	B.O.D. log-normal plots for the Oroua River ' below the Feilding domestic sewage discharge	107
25.	Correlation between nitrate concentration and flow at site B <sub>l</sub>	109
26.	A summary of the microbiological results	112
27.	Comparison of algal density and the flow, nutrient concentration and temperature at site B <sub>1</sub>	113
28.	Comparison of algal density and the flow, nutrient concentration and temperature at site $F_A$	113
29.	Determination of productivity at site B <sub>3</sub> by graphical integration	116
30.	Determination of productivity at site F <sub>2</sub> by graphical integration	117
31.	Determination of productivity at site $F_4$ by graphical integration	117
32.	Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte- brates at site B <sub>1</sub>	123
33.	Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte- brates at site B <sub>3</sub>	123
34.	Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte- brates at site F <sub>1</sub>	123
35.	Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte- brates at site $F_2$	123
36.	Logarithmic series distribution of macroinverte- brates at site $F_4$	123
37.	Changes in diversity indices along the Oroua River	124

140 01

# LIST OF TABLES

		15
Table Number		Page Number
1.	The physicochemical status of some N.Z. rivers	6
2.	Typical analysis of sewage	11
3.	Analyses of local wastes	12
4.	Distribution of the organic load in sewage	13
5.	Meat waste characteristics	16
6.	Characteristics of biologically treated wastes	17
7.	Values that have been obtained for the deoxygenation and reaeration coefficients	26
8.	Data from diurnal curves	38
9.	Weather conditions for the Manawatu	48
10.	Site location	52
11.	Site description	53
12.	Dissolved oxygen concentrations, presumptive coliform densities and faecal coliform densities in the Oroua River, 1957	55
13.	Densities of macroinvertebrates in the Oroua River, March 1957	56
14.	The Oroua River at Rangiotu, 1977	57
15.	Average monthly weather during the sampling period	76
16.	A summary of the physicochemical and chemical content of samples collected from sites upstream of the Feilding domestic sewage discharge in the Oroua River (November 1977 - April 1978)	80
17.	The mean microbiological content of the Oroua River (November 1977 - April 1978)	81
18.	A summary of the physicochemical and chemical content of samples collected from sites in the Feilding domestic sewage sequence in the Oroua River (November 1977 - April 1978)	85
19.	Average load of parameters carried by the flow at the Feilding sites, expressed in g/s	86
20.	Significant correlations between parameter concentrations in the Oroua River (November 1977 - April 1978)	89
21.	Average monthly temperatures based on sites ${\rm B}_4^{}$ and ${\rm F}_1^{}$	90
22.	Summary of the effluent results	94
23.	Significant correlations between the parameters monitored in the two effluents	95
24.	First order deoxygenation coefficients for B.O.D., C.O.D. and total kjeldahl nitrogen in the Oroua River below the Feilding domestic sewage discharge	108

.

25.	Bacterial death rate constants measured in the Oroua River downstream of the Feilding domestic sewage discharge	111
26.	Mean bacterial death rate coefficient in the Oroua River below the Feilding domestic sewage discharge	111
27.	Productivity determination at site B3 by the	116
	finite difference method (21-22 March 1978)	
28.	Productivity determination at site $F_2$ by the	117
	finite difference method (21-22 March 1978)	
29.	Productivity determination at site $F_4$ by the	118
	finite difference method (21-22 March 1978)	
30.	Gross productivity and respiration at sites in the Oroua River (21-22 March 1978)	119
31.	Average productivity and respiration results at sites in the Oroua River (21-22 March 1978)	119
32.	A checklist of macroinvertebrates observed in the Oroua River (November 1977 - March 1978)	122
33.	Log series diversity indices for macroinverte- brates of the Oroua River	123
34.	Comparison of diversity indices for macro- invertebrates of the Oroua River	125

1

.

### LIST OF APPENDICES

- A.1 Nomograph for determining logarithmic series diversity indices.
- A.2 Flow data, influent loading data and weather conditions.
- A.3.1 Physicochemical, Chemical and Microbiological results.
- A.3.2 Calculations for ammoniacal-nitrogen and fat concentrations.
- A.3.3 Productivity determinations.
- A.3.4 Mass balances of COD about the Feilding domestic sewage discharge.
- A.3.5 t Tests showing significant differences in concentration of parameters between sites immediately upstream and downstream of both the Borthwick's effluent discharge and the Feilding domestic sewage discharge.
- A.4 Biological results.

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

- 24

B.O.D.	Biochemical oxygen demand (g/m <sup>3</sup> )
BI	Biotic index (Trent)
b (subscripted)	Benthal conditions
C	Dissolved oxygen concentration (g/m <sup>3</sup> )
C <sub>c</sub>	Critical dissolved oxygen concentration $(g/m^3)$
c <sub>o</sub>	Saturation dissolved oxygen concentration $(g/m^3)$
C.O.D.	Chemical oxygen demand (g/m <sup>3</sup> )
D.O.	Dissolved oxygen (g/m <sup>3</sup> )
Н	Stream depth (m)
IDI	Diversity index based on information theory
K	Reaeration constant (g/m <sup>3</sup> /unit time)
К'	Average reaeration constant $(g/m^2/unit time)$
ĸl	Deoxygenation coefficient (time <sup>-1</sup> )
ĸ <sub>a</sub>	Deoxygenation coefficient in benthal sediments (time <sup>-1</sup> )
к <sub>b</sub>	Bacterial death rate coefficient (time <sup>-1</sup> )
K <sub>COD</sub>	Decline rate constant for C.O.D. (time <sup>-1</sup> )
K <sub>KN</sub>	Decline rate constant for kjeldahl nitrogen (time <sup>-1</sup> )
L	B.O.D. concentration $(g/m^3)$
LDI	Diversity index based on logarithmic series
<sup>L</sup> 0	Initial B.O.D. concentration $(g/m^3)$
N	Bacterial density (no/100 ml)
N	Number of macroinvertebrates
N <sub>i</sub>	Number of macroinvertebrates in ith specie
NO	Initial bacterial density (no/100 ml)
P	Productivity (or photosynthesis) (g/m <sup>3</sup> /unit time)
P'	Average productivity (or photosynthesis) (g/m <sup>3</sup> /unit time)
p	Period of day
Pm	Peak productivity rate (g/m <sup>2</sup> /unit time)
<sup>Q</sup> e	Rate of change in D.O. at dusk (g/m <sup>3</sup> /unit time)
₽ <sub>m</sub>	Rate of change in D.O. at dawn (g/m³/unit time)
R	Respiration (g/m <sup>3</sup> /unit time)
R'	Average respiration $(g/m^2/unit time)$
R .	Redundancy (biotic results)
S	Number of macroinvertebrate species
SCI	Sequential comparison index
Se	Percent D.O. saturation at dusk
Sm	Percent D.O. saturation at dawn

t	time (hours or days)
т	Temperature <sup>o</sup> C
T	Average annual temperature <sup>O</sup> C
tl	Time for start of photosynthesis
t <sub>c</sub>	Critical time in D.O. sag curve
v	Velocity m/s
w/v	Weight/volume
У	Daily oxygen demand at a point in a river (g/m <sup>3</sup> /day)
Y'	Average daily oxygen demand at a point in a river $(g/m^2/day)$
43	

æ